Due to the deficit calculated in the Insurance excluding Bennetts base case for the Insurance excluding Bennetts CGU, and
taking into account the likelihood of each of the sensitivities, management considers it necessary to impair the Insurance
excluding Bennetts CGU to its value-in-use of £1,157.9m, from which the value of PPE and intangibles assets of £69.3m must
also be deducted. Therefore, a reduction to the carrying value of Goodwill allocated to the Insurance excluding Bennetts
CGU of £310.0m has been recognised in the year to 31 January 2019. The impairment charge has been determined using
a prudent view of forecast cash flows for the Insurance business, removing the benefit of future strategies that are not yet
reflective of the asset in its current condition. No impairment is considered necessary for the three other CGUs.

The headroom calculated is most sensitive to the discount rate and terminal growth rate assumed. A quantitative sensitivity
analysis for each of these as at 31 January 2019 and its impact on the headroom against brought forward goodwill carrying
values is as follows:

Pre-tax discount rate Terminal growth rate

+1.0ppt
£’m

–1.0ppt
£’m

+1.0ppt
£’m

–1.0ppt
£’m

Insurance, excluding Bennetts (130.8) 171.5 134.0 (102.0)
Insurance, Bennetts (4.6) 5.8 4.3 (3.4)
Travel, excluding Destinology (93.8) 116.7 89.2 (72.3)
Travel, Destinology (2.9) 3.6 2.6 (2.1)

Saga plc Annual Report and Accounts 2019160

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
continued

16 Impairment of intangible assets (continued)
b. Other intangible assets
Separately identifiable intangible assets are valued and their appropriate useful lives established at the time of acquisition.
The carrying values of these assets and their remaining useful lives are reviewed annually for indicators of impairment.

The Group has assessed the recoverable amount of intangible assets as at 31 January 2019 and concluded that no
impairment is required.

17 Property, plant and equipment

[…]

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
continued

35 Subsidiaries (continued)
Name Country of registration Nature of business

Spirit Of Adventure Limited England Dormant company
Titan Aviation Limited England Dormant company
Titan Travel Holdings Limited England Dormant company
Titan Travel Limited England Dormant company

36 Investment in joint ventures
During the current and prior year, the Group’s interests in joint ventures were:

Saga Investment Services Limited
The Group holds a 50% interest in Saga Investment Services Limited, a company registered in England and Wales. This is
accounted for using the equity method in the consolidated financial statements. The joint venture contributed a share of a
loss of £nil after tax (2018: £2.2m loss after tax). During the prior year, the carrying value of the joint venture was impaired to
£nil following the decision to replace the legal structure with a new, more cost-efficient structure.

The registered office address for Saga Investment Services Limited is Enbrook Park, Sandgate, Folkestone, Kent CT20 3SE.

37 Transition to IFRS 15 and IFRS 9
As

reported
31 Jan 18 IFRS 9/15 adjustment

As
restated

31 Jan 18

£’m
Insurance

£’m
Travel

£’m
EB&CC

£’m £’m

Revenue 860.1 0.5 (0.1) (0.3) 860.2

Cost of sales (412.8) (0.3) 0.3 – (412.8)

Gross profit 447.3 0.2 0.2 (0.3) 447.4

Administrative and selling expenses (254.5) 0.2 – – (254.3)

Investment income 7.4 0.2 – – 7.6

Finance costs (20.8) – 1.7 – (19.1)

Finance income 1.5 – – – 1.5

Share of loss of joint ventures (2.2) – – – (2.2)

Profit before tax from continuing operations 178.7 0.6 1.9 (0.3) 180.9

Tax expense (33.6) (0.1) (0.3) 0.1 (33.9)

Profit for the period from continuing operations 145.1 0.5 1.6 (0.2) 147.0

Loss after tax for the year from discontinued operations (7.6) – – – (7.6)

Profit for the year 137.5 0.5 1.6 (0.2) 139.4

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 137.5 0.5 1.6 (0.2) 139.4

Earnings Per Share:

Basic 12.3p 12.5p

Diluted 12.2p 12.4p

Earnings Per Share for continuing operations:

Basic 13.0p 13.1p

Diluted 12.9p 13.1p

Financial Statements

Saga plcAnnual Report and Accounts 2019 189

37 Transition to IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 (continued)
As

reported
31 Jan 18 IFRS 9/15 adjustment

As
restated

31 Jan 18

£’m
Insurance

£’m
Travel

£’m
EB&CC

£’m £’m

Profit for the year 137.5 0.5 1.6 (0.2) 139.4

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to the income
statement in subsequent periods

Net losses on hedging instruments during the year (3.6) – (1.7) – (5.3)

Recycling of previous gains to income statement on matured
hedges (18.8) – – – (18.8)

Total net loss on cash flow hedges (22.4) – (1.7) – (24.1)

Associated tax effect 3.8 – 0.3 – 4.1

Net losses on fair value financial assets (0.3) – – – (0.3)

Recycling of previous gains to income statement on sale of fair
value financial assets during the year (4.4) – – – (4.4)

Total net loss on fair value financial assets (4.7) – – – (4.7)

Associated tax effect 0.8 – – – 0.8

Total other comprehensive losses with recycling to
income statement (22.5) – (1.4) – (23.9)

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to the
income statement in subsequent periods

Re-measurement gains on defined benefit plans 10.2 – – – 10.2

Tax effect (1.7) – – – (1.7)

Total other comprehensive gains without recycling to income
statement 8.5 – – – 8.5

Total other comprehensive losses (14.0) – (1.4) – (15.4)

Total comprehensive income for the year 123.5 0.5 0.2 (0.2) 124.0

Saga plc Annual Report and Accounts 2019190

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
continued

37 Transition to IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 (continued)

Assets

As
reported
31 Jan 17

£’m

IFRS 9/15
adjustment

£’m

As
restated
31 Jan 17

£’m

As
reported

31 Jan 18
£’m

IFRS 9/15
adjustment

£’m

As
restated

31 Jan 18
£’m

Goodwill 1,485.0 – 1,485.0 1,485.0 – 1,485.0

Intangible assets 53.8 – 53.8 61.2 – 61.2

Investment in joint ventures 1.4 – 1.4 – – –

Property, plant and equipment 131.5 – 131.5 163.4 – 163.4

Financial assets 600.3 (0.9) 599.4 514.5 (1.0) 513.5

Deferred tax assets 16.3 – 16.3 13.7 – 13.7

Reinsurance assets 97.5 – 97.5 100.2 – 100.2

Inventories 5.6 – 5.6 5.8 – 5.8

Trade and other receivables 198.7 5.3 204.0 210.0 5.1 215.1

Assets held for sale – – – 6.8 – 6.8

Cash and short-term deposits 108.7 – 108.7 83.2 – 83.2

Total assets 2,698.8 4.4 2,703.2 2,643.8 4.1 2,647.9

Liabilities

Retirement benefit scheme obligations 13.7 – 13.7 7.0 – 7.0

Gross insurance contract liabilities 642.3 (0.9) 641.4 582.0 (0.6) 581.4

Provisions 4.0 – 4.0 4.7 – 4.7

Financial liabilities 489.8 (0.4) 489.4 469.2 (0.7) 468.5

Current tax liabilities 14.9 – 14.9 15.2 – 15.2

Deferred tax liabilities 21.5 0.7 22.2 16.3 0.7 17.0

Other liabilities 134.9 2.5 137.4 140.9 1.8 142.7

Trade and other payables 182.5 1.0 183.5 185.0 0.9 185.9

Total liabilities 1,503.6 2.9 1,506.5 1,420.3 2.1 1,422.4

Equity

Issued capital 11.2 – 11.2 11.2 – 11.2

Share premium 519.3 – 519.3 519.3 – 519.3

Retained earnings 607.8 0.1 607.9 662.8 2.0 664.8

Share-based payment reserve 15.6 – 15.6 11.4 – 11.4

Fair value reserve 3.3 (0.1) 3.2 (0.6) (0.1) (0.7)

Hedging reserve 38.0 1.5 39.5 19.4 0.1 19.5

Total equity 1,195.2 1.5 1,196.7 1,223.5 2.0 1,225.5

Total liabilities and equity 2,698.8 4.4 2,703.2 2,643.8 4.1 2,647.9

Financial Statements

Saga plcAnnual Report and Accounts 2019 191

Note
2019

£’m
2018

£’m

Non-current assets

Investment in subsidiaries 2 1,069.8 2,104.2

Current assets

Debtors 4 326.0 152.4

Creditors – amounts falling due within one year 5 (3.2) (217.2)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 322.8 (64.8)

Creditors – amounts falling due after more than one year 6 (248.3) (248.0)

Net assets 1,144.3 1,791.4

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital 7 11.2 11.2

Share premium account 519.3 519.3

Profit and loss reserve 600.2 1,249.2

Share-based payment reserve 13.6 11.7

Total shareholders’ funds 1,144.3 1,791.4

[…]

The recoverable amount of the investment has been determined based on a value-in-use calculation using cash flow
projections from the Group’s Board-approved five year plan to 2023/24. Terminal values have been included using 2.25% as
the expected long-term average growth rate of the UK economy, and calculated using the Gordon Growth Model. The cash
flows have then been discounted to present value using a suitably risk-adjusted discount rate derived from the Group’s
weighted average cost of capital being 8.4%.

The recoverable amount when compared against the carrying value of the investment in subsidiaries results in a deficit of
£1,036.0m, therefore management considers it necessary to impair the investment in subsidiaries balance to its value-in-
use of £1,069.8m. An impairment charge of £1,036.0m has been recognised in the year to 31 January 2019.

The deficit calculated is most sensitive to the discount rate and terminal growth rate assumed. A quantitative sensitivity
analysis for each of these as at 31 January 2019 and its impact on the headroom/(deficit) against the carrying value of
investment in subsidiaries is as follows:

Pre-tax discount rate Terminal growth rate

+1.0ppt
£’m

–1.0ppt
£’m

+1.0ppt
£’m

–1.0ppt
£’m

Impact (210.3) 267.2 205.5 (162.5)

3 Dividends
During the year, the Company received a dividend of £62.5m per share from one of its subsidiaries, Saga Midco Limited,
totalling £500.0m.

Saga plc Annual Report and Accounts 2019196

Notes to the Company financial statements
continued

4 Debtors
2019

£’m
2018

£’m

Deferred tax asset 1.4 1.0

Other debtors 1.4 1.8

Amounts due to Group undertakings 323.2 149.6

326.0 152.4

All amounts above are due in less than one year.

5 Creditors – amounts falling due in less than one year
2019

£’m
2018

£’m

Amounts owed to Group undertakings – 214.3

Other creditors 1.4 1.1

Accrued interest payable 1.8 1.8

3.2 217.2

6 Creditors – amounts falling due in more than one year
2019

£’m
2018

£’m

Bond 250.0 250.0

Unamortised issue costs (1.7) (2.0)

248.3 248.0

7 Called up share capital
Ordinary shares

Number

Nominal
value

£
Value

£’m

Allotted, called up and fully paid

At 31 January 2017 1,118,005,405 0.01 11.2

Issue of shares 2,290,014 0.01 0.0

As at 31 January 2018 1,120,295,419 0.01 11.2

Issue of shares 1,707,909 0.01 0.0

As at 31 January 2019 1,122,003,328 0.01 11.2

Financial Statements

Saga plcAnnual Report and Accounts 2019 197

Financial calendar
2019 Annual General Meeting – 19 June 2019

Final dividend dates
Announcement date – 4 April 2019
Ex-dividend date – 16 May 2019
Record date – 17 May 2019
Last day for DRIP elections – 3 June 2019
Payment date – 28 June 2019

Shareholder information on-line
The Company will publish annual reports, notices of
shareholder meetings and other documents which
we are required to send to shareholders (shareholder
information) on a website. Consenting shareholders will be
notified either by post or email, if preferred, each time the
Company publishes shareholder information. This allows us